
Historic Lutheran One-year Lectionary 

2023 - 2024  
Lectionary drawn from this link  LCMS Historic Lec.onary | Word to 
Worship 
There you will find appointed texts for Introits and versicles, links to the 
readings, and hymn selec.ons 

 Date Service Readings Search 

 Sun, Dec 03, 
2023 Advent 1 

Jer. 23:5-8 
Psalm 24 
Rom. 13:(8-10) 11-14 
Matt. 21:1-9 

 

 Sun, Dec 10, 
2023 Advent 2 

Mal. 4:1-6 
Psalm 50:1-15 
Rom. 15:4-13 
Luke 21:25-36. 

 

 Sun, Dec 17, 
2023 Advent 3 

Is. 40:1-8 (9-11) 
Psalm 85 
1 Cor. 4:1-5 
Matt. 11:2-10 (11)  

 

 Sun, Dec 24, 
2023 Advent 4 

Deut. 18:15-19 
Psalm 111 
Phil. 4:4-7 
John 1:19-28 or Luke 1:39-56  

 

 Sun, Dec 24, 
2023 Christmas Eve Early 

Is. 7:10-14 
Psalm 110:1-4 
1 John 4:7-16 
Matt. 1:18-25  

 

 Date Service Readings Search 

 Sun, Dec 24, 
2023 Christmas Midnight 

Is. 9:2-7 
Psalm 96 
Titus 2:11-14 
Luke 2:1-14 (15-20)  

 

 Mon, Dec 25, 
2023 Christmas Dawn 

Micah 5:2-5a 
Psalm 80:1-7 
Titus 3:4-7 
Luke 2:(1-14) 15-20  

 

 Mon, Dec 25, 
2023 Christmas Day 

Ex. 40:17-21, 34-38 
Psalm 2 
Titus 3:4-7 
John 1:1-14 (15-18)  

 

 Sun, Dec 31, 
2023 Christmas 1 

 
Is. 11:1-5 or 2 Sam. 7:1-16 
Psalm 89:1-8 
Gal. 4:1-7 
Luke 2:(22-32) 33-40  

 

 (Not this year) Christmas 2 
Gen. 46:1-7 
Psalm 77:11-20 
1 Peter 4:12-19 
Matt. 2:13-23  

 

 Sat, Jan 06, 
2024 Epiphany 

Is. 60:1-6 
Psalm 24 
Eph. 3:1-12 
Matt. 2:1-12  

 

 Sun, Jan 07, 
2024 Epiphany 1 

1 Kings 8:6-13 
Psalm 50:1-15 
Rom. 12:1-5 
Luke 2:41-52  

 

https://wordtoworship.com/lectionary/lcms1yr?year=2023
https://wordtoworship.com/lectionary/lcms1yr?year=2023


 Date Service Readings Search 

 Sun, Jan 07, 
2024 Baptism of Our Lord 

Joshua 3:1-3, 7-8, 13-17 or Is. 42:1-7 
Psalm 85 
1 Cor. 1:26-31 
Matt. 3:13-17  

 

 Sun, Jan 14, 
2024 Epiphany 2 

Ex. 33:12-23 or Amos 9:11-15 
Psalm 67 or Psalm 111 
Eph. 5:22-33 or Rom. 12:6-16 
John 2:1-11  

 

 (Not this year) Epiphany 3 
2 Kings 5:1-15a 
Psalm 110:1-4 
Rom. 1:8-17 or Rom. 12:16-21 
Matt. 8:1-13  

 

 (Not this year) Epiphany 4 
Jonah 1:1-17 
Psalm 96 
Rom. 8:18-23 or Rom. 13:8-10 
Matt. 8:23-27  

 

 (Not this year) Epiphany 5 
Gen. 18:20-33 
Psalm 80:1-7 
Col. 3:12-17 
Matt. 13:24-30, (36-43)  

 

 Sun, Jan 21, 
2024 Transfiguration 

Ex. 34:29-35 or Ex. 3:1-14 
Psalm 2 
2 Peter 1:16-21 
Matt. 17:1-9  

 

 Sun, Jan 28, 
2024 Septuagesima 

Ex. 17:1-7 
Psalm 95:1-9 
1 Cor. 9:24-10:5 
Matt. 20:1-16  

 

 Date Service Readings Search 

 Sun, Feb 04, 
2024 Sexagesima 

Is. 55:10-13 
Psalm 84 
2 Cor. 11:19-12:9 or Heb. 4:9-13 
Luke 8:4-15  

 

 Sun, Feb 11, 
2024 Quinquagesima 

1 Sam. 16:1-13 or Is. 35:3-7 
Psalm 89:18-29 or Psalm 146 
1 Cor. 13:1-13 
Luke 18:31-43  

 

 Wed, Feb 14, 
2024 Ash Wednesday 

Joel 2:12-19 or Jonah 3:1-10 
Psalm 51:1-13 (14-19) 
2 Peter 1:2-11 
Matt. 6:(1-6) 16-21  

 

 Sun, Feb 18, 
2024 Lent 1 

Gen. 3:1-21 or 1 Sam. 17:40-51 
Psalm 32 or Psalm 118:1-13 
2 Cor. 6:1-10 or Heb. 4:14-16 
Matt. 4:1-11  

 

 Sun, Feb 25, 
2024 Lent 2 

Gen. 32:22-32 
Psalm 121 
1 Thess. 4:1-7 or Rom. 5:1-5 
Matt. 15:21-28  

 

 Sun, Mar 03, 
2024 Lent 3 

Ex. 8:16-24 or Jer. 26:1-15 
Psalm 136:1-16 or Psalm 4 
Eph. 5:1-9 
Luke 11:14-28  

 

 Sun, Mar 10, 
2024 Lent 4 

Ex. 16:2-21 or Is. 49:8-13 
Psalm 132:8-18 
Gal. 4:21-31 or Acts 2:41-47 
John 6:1-15  

 



 Date Service Readings Search 

 Sun, Mar 17, 
2024 Lent 5 

Gen. 22:1-14 
Psalm 43 
Heb. 9:11-15 
John 8:(42-45) 46-59  

 

 Sun, Mar 24, 
2024 

Palm Sunday 
Procession Matt. 21:1-9 or John 12:12-19   

 Sun, Mar 24, 
2024 Passion Sunday 

Zech. 9:9-12 
Psalm 118:19-29 or Psalm 31:9-16 
Phil. 2:5-11 
Matt. 26:1-27:66 or Matt. 27:11-54  

 

 Mon, Mar 25, 
2024 Monday in Holy Week 

Is. 50:5-10 
Psalm 36:5-10 
1 Peter 2:21-24 
John 12:1-36 (37-43)  

 

 Tue, Mar 26, 
2024 Tuesday in Holy Week 

Jer. 11:18-20 
Psalm 54 
1 Tim. 6:12-14 
Mark 14:1-15:46  

 

 Wed, Mar 27, 
2024 

Wednesday in Holy 
Week 

Is. 62:11-63:7 
Psalm 60 
Rev. 1:5b-7 
Luke 22:1-23:56  

 

 Thu, Mar 28, 
2024 Maundy Thursday 

Ex. 12:1-14 or Ex. 24:3-11 
Psalm 116:12-19 
1 Cor. 11:23-32 
John 13:1-15 (34-35)  

 

 Fri, Mar 29, 
2024 Good Friday 

Is. 52:13-53:12 
Psalm 22 or Psalm 31 
2 Cor. 5:14-21 

 

 Date Service Readings Search 

John 18:1-19:42  

 Sat, Mar 30, 
2024 Holy Saturday 

Dan. 6:1-24 
Psalm 16 
1 Peter 3:17-22 
Matt. 27:57-66  

 

 Sun, Mar 31, 
2024 Easter Dawn 

Is. 25:6-9 or Ex. 14:10-15:1 
Psalm 16 or The Song of Moses and Israel 
1 Cor. 15:1-11 or 1 Cor. 15:12-25 
John 20:1-18  

 

 Sun, Mar 31, 
2024 Easter Day 

Job 19:23-27 
Psalm 118:15-29 
1 Cor. 5:6-8 or 1 Cor. 15:51-57 
Mark 16:1-8  

 

 Mon, Apr 01, 
2024 

Easter 
Evening/Monday 

Ex. 15:1-18 
Psalm 100 
Acts 10:34-43 
Luke 24:13-35  

 

 Tue, Apr 02, 
2024 Easter Tuesday 

Dan. 3:8-28 
Psalm 2 
Acts 13:26-33 
Luke 24:36-48 (49)  

 

 Wed, Apr 03, 
2024 Easter Wednesday 

Acts 3:13-15, 17-19 
Psalm 61 
Col. 3:1-7 or 1 Cor. 11:23-26 
John 21:1-14  

 

 Sun, Apr 07, 
2024 Easter 2 

Ezek. 37:1-14 
Psalm 33 
1 John 5:4-10 
John 20:19-31 

 



 Date Service Readings Search 

 Sun, Apr 14, 
2024 Easter 3 

Ezek. 34:11-16 
Psalm 23 
1 Peter 2:21-25 
John 10:11-16  

 

 Sun, Apr 21, 
2024 Easter 4 

Is. 40:25-31 or Lam. 3:22-33 
Psalm 147:1-11 
1 Peter 2:11-20 or 1 John 3:1-3 
John 16:16-22 

 

 Sun, Apr 28, 
2024 Easter 5 

Is. 12:1-6 
Psalm 66:1-8 
James 1:16-21 
John 16:5-15  

 

 Sun, May 05, 
2024 Easter 6 

Num. 21:4-9 
Psalm 107:1-9 
1 Tim. 2:1-6 or James 1:22-27 
John 16:23-30 (31-33)  

 

 Thu, May 09, 
2024 Ascension 

2 Kings 2:5-15 
Psalm 110 
Acts 1:1-11 
Mark 16:14-20 or Luke 24:44-53  

 

 Sun, May 12, 
2024 Easter 7 

Ezek. 36:22-28 
Psalm 51:1-12 
1 Peter 4:7-11(12-14) 
John 15:26-16:4  

 

 Sat, May 18, 
2024 Pentecost Eve 

Joel 3:1-5 
Psalm 85 
Rom. 8:12-17 
John 14:15-21  

 

 Date Service Readings Search 

 Sun, May 19, 
2024 Pentecost Day 

Gen. 11:1-9 
Psalm 143 
Acts 2:1-21 
John 14:23-31  

 

 Mon, May 20, 
2024 

Pentecost 
Evening/Monday 

Is. 57:15-21 
Psalm 43 
Acts 10:34a, 42-48 
John 3:16-21  

 

 Tue, May 21, 
2024 Pentecost Tuesday 

Is. 32:14-20 
Psalm 85 
Acts 8:14-17 
John 10:1-10  

 

 Sun, May 26, 
2024 Trinity Sunday 

Is. 6:1-7 
Psalm 29 
Rom. 11:33-36 
John 3:1-15(16-17)  

 

 Sun, Jun 02, 
2024 Trinity 1 

Gen. 15:1-6 
Psalm 33:12-22 
1 John 4:16-21 
Luke 16:19-31  

 

 Sun, Jun 09, 
2024 Trinity 2 

Prov. 9:1-10 
Psalm 34:12-22 
Eph. 2:13-22 or 1 John 3:13-18 
Luke 14:15-24  

 

 Sun, Jun 16, 
2024 Trinity 3 

Micah 7:18-20 
Psalm 103:1-13 
1 Tim. 1:12-17 or 1 Peter 5:6-11 
Luke 15:1-10 or Luke 15:11-32  

 



 Date Service Readings Search 

 Sun, Jun 23, 
2024 Trinity 4 

Gen. 50:15-21 
Psalm 138 
Rom. 12:14-21 or Rom. 8:18-23 
Luke 6:36-42  

 

 Sun, Jun 30, 
2024 Trinity 5 

1 Kings 19:11-21 
Psalm 16 (antiphon, v. 11) 
1 Cor. 1:18-25 or 1 Peter 3:8-15 
Luke 5:1-11  

 

 Sun, Jul 07, 
2024 Trinity 6 

Ex. 20:1-17 
Psalm 19 
Rom. 6:(1-2) 3-11 
Matt. 5:(17-19) 20-26  

 

 Sun, Jul 14, 
2024 Trinity 7 

Gen. 2:7-17 
Psalm 33:1-11 
Rom. 6:19-23 
Mark 8:1-9  

 

 Sun, Jul 21, 
2024 Trinity 8 

Jer. 23:16-29 
Psalm 26 
Acts 20:27-38 or Rom. 8:12-17 
Matt. 7:15-23  

 

 Sun, Jul 28, 
2024 Trinity 9 

2 Sam. 22:26-34 
Psalm 51:1-12 
1 Cor. 10:6-13 
Luke 16:1-9 (10-13)  

 

 Sun, Aug 04, 
2024 Trinity 10 

Jer. 8:4-12 or Jer. 7:1-11 
Psalm 92 
Rom. 9:30-10:4 or 1 Cor. 12:1-11 
Luke 19:41-48  

 

 Date Service Readings Search 

 Sun, Aug 11, 
2024 Trinity 11 

Gen. 4:1-15 
Psalm 50:7-23 
Eph. 2:1-10 or 1 Cor. 15:1-10 
Luke 18:9-14  

 

 Sun, Aug 18, 
2024 Trinity 12 

Is. 29:17-24 
Psalm 146 
2 Cor. 3:4-11 or Rom. 10:9-16 
Mark 7:31-37  

 

 Sun, Aug 25, 
2024 Trinity 13 

2 Chron. 28:8-15 
Psalm 32 
Gal. 3:15-22 
Luke 10:23-37  

 

 Sun, Sep 01, 
2024 Trinity 14 

Prov. 4:10-23 
Psalm 119:9-16 
Gal. 5:16-24 
Luke 17:11-19  

 

 Sun, Sep 08, 
2024 Trinity 15 

1 Kings 17:8-16 
Psalm 146 
Gal. 5:25-6:10 
Matt. 6:24-34  

 

 Sun, Sep 15, 
2024 Trinity 16 

1 Kings 17:17-24 
Psalm 30 
Eph. 3:13-21 
Luke 7:11-17  

 

 Sun, Sep 22, 
2024 Trinity 17 

Prov. 25:6-14 
Psalm 2 
Eph. 4:1-6 
Luke 14:1-11  

 



 Date Service Readings Search 

 Sun, Sep 29, 
2024 Trinity 18 

Deut. 10:12-21 
Psalm 34:8-22 
1 Cor. 1:(1-3) 4-9 
Matt. 22:34-46  

 

 Sun, Oct 06, 
2024 Trinity 19 

Gen. 28:10-17 
Psalm 84 
Eph. 4:22-28 
Matt. 9:1-8  

 

 Sun, Oct 13, 
2024 Trinity 20 

Is. 55:1-9 
Psalm 27:1-9 
Eph. 5:15-21 
Matt. 22:1-14 or Matt. 21:33-44  

 

 Sun, Oct 20, 
2024 Trinity 21 

Gen. 1:1-2:3 
Psalm 8 
Eph. 6:10-17 
John 4:46-54  

 

 (Not this year) Trinity 22 
Micah 6:6-8 
Psalm 116:12-19 
Phil. 1:3-11 
Matt. 18:21-35  

 

 (Not this year) Trinity 23 
Prov. 8:11-22 
Psalm 111 
Phil. 3:17-21 
Matt. 22:15-22  

 

 Sun, Oct 27, 
2024 Reformation 

Rev. 14:6-7 
Psalm 46 
Rom. 3:19-28 
John 8:31-36 or Matt. 11:12-19  

 

 Date Service Readings Search 

 Sun, Nov 03, 
2024 All Saints 

Rev. 7:(2-8) 9-17 
Psalm 149 
1 John 3:1-3 
Matt. 5:1-12  

 

 Sun, Nov 10, 
2024 Trinity 24 

Is. 51:9-16 
Psalm 126 
Col. 1:9-14 
Matt. 9:18-26  

 

 Sun, Nov 17, 
2024 Trinity 25 

Ex. 32:1-20 or Job 14:1-6 
Psalm 14 or Psalm 102:1-13 
1 Thess. 4:13-18 
Matt. 24:15-28 or Luke 17:20-30  

 

 (Not this year) Trinity 26 
Dan. 7:9-14 
Psalm 50:1-15 
2 Peter 3:3-14 
Matt. 25:31-46  

 

 Sun, Nov 24, 
2024 Last Sunday 

Is. 65:17-25 
Psalm 149 
1 Thess. 5:1-11 
Matt. 25:1-13  

 

 Thu, Nov 28, 
2024 Thanksgiving (USA) 

Deut. 8:1-10 
Psalm 67 
Phil 4:5-20 or 1 Tim. 2:1-4 
Luke 17:11-19  

 

 


